RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK

I, ______, desire to participate in the shooting and other recreational activities conducted at the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club located at 1064 Ranch to Market Road 2871, Fort Worth, TX 76126. I agree to all terms and conditions set forth below. Such recreational activities include, but are not limited to:

- Firearms shooting
- Being near or around firearms
- Being near or around loud noises such as those caused by firearms and/or utility vehicles
- Exposure to inclement weather
- Overnight stays
- Recreational vehicles (*e.g.* all-terrain vehicles, golf carts, and the like)

I acknowledge that each of these listed, as well as other activities not herein listed, **expose my person to serious bodily injury and potentially to death.** I also acknowledge my personal property is likewise exposed to injury, loss, or otherwise damage.

By signing this waiver, I acknowledge that any injuries or losses which I may sustain could be compounded by negligent emergency response or rescue operations by the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club staff, members, or other guests on the premises. I knowingly and voluntarily participate in these recreational events fully understanding the risk to my person and property. I hereby agree to accept and assume these risks of injury, death, or property damage whether or not cause by negligence of the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club or otherwise.

I hereby expressly waive and release any and all claims, now known or unknown or hereafter known, against the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club, it's officers, directors, employees, and agents on account of injury or death arising to myself or damage to my property.

Further, I hereby accept full responsibility for any of my guests who are present at the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club regardless if they are or are not participating in such recreational activities on the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club property.

On account of myself, my property, and my guests accompanying me I covenant not to make or bring claim(s) against the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club and forever release and discharge the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club and all others from liability resulting from such claims.

In the event of any loss, damage, or injury to myself or my accompanying guests I will indemnify and hold the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club harmless for any judgments, settlements, penalties, fines, costs, and any/all other expenses to include attorney's fees arising out of or resulting from any claim related to my activities on the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club property.

This agreement is binding on me, my heirs, my assigns, my successors and anyone claiming through them. Any claim or cause of action arising under this agreement while on the

Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club property may be brought only in federal or state court located in Tarrant County, Texas, to which I hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of said courts.

By signing this document, I acknowledge that I have waived *important legal rights without inducement by the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club*. It is my intention to participate in the recreational activities on the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club property and waive legal rights to sue or otherwise hold the Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club liable for injury to myself, my accompanying guests or third-parties, and my and their property.

Printed Name

Signature

Date

I, _____, am the parent or legal guardian of the minor named above. I have the legal right to consent to and, by signing below, I hereby do consent to the terms and conditions of this Release and Waiver of Liability and Assumption of Risk.

Printed Name

Signature

Date